20. Explanation of transition to IFRS

As stated in note 2, these are the Company’s first consoli-
dated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied
in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2005, the comparative information presented
in these financial statements for year ended December 31,
2004 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance
sheet at January 1, 2004 (the Company’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company
has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial state-
ments prepared in accordance with its old basis of account-
ing (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from
UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial posi-
tion, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of net shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2004 and January 1, 2004

  December 31, 2004 January 1, 2004

(in thousands of €) Notes UK GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  13,977 - 13,977 8,109 - 8,109

Marketable securities  17,542 - 17,542 44,900 - 44,900

Trade accounts receivable, net  24,036 - 24,036 14,338 - 14,338

Inventories  29,794 - 29,794 13,242 - 13,242

Deferred taxes 20a 16,125 (16,125) - 16,152 (16,152) -

Prepaid expenses 20b 1,693 (1,077) 616 3,058 (927) 2,131

Other current assets  281 - 281 993 - 993

Total current assets  103,448 (17,202) 86,246 100,792 (17,079) 83,713

Property, plant and equipment, net  21,238 - 21,238 20,590 - 20,590

Intangible assets  3,144 - 3,144 4,181 - 4,181

Deposits  194 - 194 183 - 183

Deferred taxes 20a - 15,245 15,245 - 15,272 15,272

Prepaid expenses 20b - 1,077 1,077 - 927 927

TOTAL ASSETS  128,024 (880) 127,144 125,746 (880) 124,866

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Trade accounts payable  15,429 - 15,429 7,157 - 7,157

Accrued expenses 20a 3,084 (880) 2,204 3,165 (880) 2,285

Income taxes payable  9 - 9 18 - 18

Other current liabilities  1,275 - 1,275 1,674 - 1,674

Total current liabilities  19,797 (880) 18,917 12,014 (880) 11,134

Ordinary Shares  7,028 - 7,028 6,737 - 6,737

Additional paid-in capital 20c 168,505 277 168,782 168,527 268 168,795

Accumulated deficit
20c, 20d,

20e
(67,009)

681 (66,328) (61,506) 725 (60,781)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 20d, 20e - (958) (958) - (993) (993)

Employee stock purchase plan shares  (297) - (297) (26) - (26)

Net Shareholders’ equity  108,227 - 108,227 113,732 - 113,732

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  128,024 (880) 127,144 125,746 (880) 124,866

Shareholder
Information

Corporate
Profile

Management
Report

Report of Independent
Registered Public Accounting Firm

Consolidated Financial
Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Corporate
Governance

50 | Annual Report 2005 (in thousands of € unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of net loss for the year ended December 31, 2004

 2004

(in thousands of €, except per share data) Notes UK GAAP
Effect of transi-

tion to IFRS

Reclassification
of discontinued

operations IFRS
Revenues  116,044 - (258) 115,786

Cost of sales 20f (79,783) (162) 652 (79,293)

Gross profit  36,261 (162) 394 36,493

Selling and marketing expenses 20f (6,237) (44) 9 (6,272)

General and administrative expenses 20f (5,462) (106) 11 (5,557)

Research and development expenses 20f (29,071) (1,746) 8,448 (22,369)

Amortization of intangible assets 20g (1,383) 1,383 - -

Exchange rate losses, net 20h (719) 719 - -

Other operating income 20i 54 (54) - -

Operating profit (loss)  (6,557) (10) 8,862 2,295

Interest income  1,086 - - 1,086

Interest expenses  (5) - - (5)

Foreign currency exchange gains and losses, net 20h (7) (719) - (726)

Other income 20i - 54 - 54

Income from revaluation of marketable securities 20e 59 (59) - -

Result before income taxes  (5,424) (734) 8,862 2,704

Income tax expense 20e (81) 17 - (64)

Net income from continuing operations  (5,505) (717) 8,862 2,640

Loss from discontinued operations   (8,862) (8,862)

Net loss  (5,505) (717) - (6,222)

Loss per share

Basic and diluted  (0.13) (0.01)  (0.14)

Shareholder
Information

Corporate
Profile

Management
Report

Report of Independent
Registered Public Accounting Firm

Consolidated Financial
Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Corporate
Governance

(In thousands of € unless otherwise stated)   Annual Report 2005 | 51

20a Deferred taxes
In accordance with IAS 12.74, deferred tax assets and de-
ferred tax liabilities are offset if the Company has a legally
enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current